Muhammedov made a motion to approve (1) the selection of Del Amo Construction
LLC (“DAC”) as the General Contractor for the amenities and auxiliary work portion of the
increment number 2 scope of work for the Magnolia Science Academy-5 project at 7111
Winnetka Avenue (the “Project”) and its bid of Seven Million Four Hundred Eight
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($7,408,717) and (2) further approve that
MPS Staff be authorized to negotiate and sign a contract with DAC in such form as MPS
Staff may deem appropriate and in the best interests of MPS.
D. Gonzalez seconded the motion.
S. Covarrubias stepped out of the room during the presentation and vote and was

[...]

Muhammedov made a motion to amend the existing motion and (1) approve the
selection of Pro-Craft Construction, Inc. (“PCC”) as the contractor for the solar
photovoltaic carport portion of the increment number 2 scope of work for the Magnolia
Science Academy-5 project at 7111 Winnetka Avenue (the “Project”) and its bid of Eight
Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Dollars ($889,000), and (3) further approve that MPS
Staff be authorized to negotiate and sign a contract with PCC in such form as MPS Staff
may deem appropriate and in the best interests of MPS.
S. Orazov seconded the motion.
Motion was revised to remove section two (2) on the report's proposed action.